ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD October 28, 2011

CLERK'S OFFICE

OCT 2 8 2011

STATE OF ILLINOIS

IN THE MATTER OF:)	STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board
REGISTRATION OF SMALLER SOURCES)	R12-10
(ROSS): NEW 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 201.175)	(Rulemaking - Air)

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

The second hearing in this rulemaking took place as scheduled on Thursday, October 27, 2011, in Chicago. The Board received the transcript of that hearing (Tr.2) on Thursday, October 27, 2011. The Board has posted the entire transcript to the Clerk's Office On-Line (COOL), which is accessible through the Board's Web site (www.ipcb.state.il.us).

During the second hearing, the hearing officer indicated that, after the transcript became available, the Board would accept post-hearing comments until Tuesday, November 15, 2011. Tr.2 at 19; see 35 Ill. Adm. Code 102.108(b). The "mailbox rule" at 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(b)(2) does not apply to the filing of these post-hearing comments, and the Board Clerk's Office must receive post-hearing comments before the close of business on Tuesday, November 15, 2011. See Tr.2 at 19-20. Although comments may be filed electronically through COOL, all electronic or approved fax filings must be received by the Clerk's Office no later than 4:30 PM on November 15, 2011. Questions about electronic filing should be directed to the Clerk's Office at 312-814-3629.

IT IS SO ORDERED

Timothy J. Fox, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph St., Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 312-814-6085 312-814-3669 (fax)

foxt@ipcb.state.il.us